Letter Sent to:

Mr William Bower.
Riverton, Nebr..
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es. Harding Pvt., William Bower
5=17=33 ;
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I Y, Le L, the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Ida Bower

(Town or City)

(State)

U §. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1232 05463

THEPUL ' ~AMPANY

oFFice 7-423 © rorm 1000-3
PASSENGER'S! CHECK-  Identify accom-
modations purchased. amount charged

Is The Pullman “Gomp.ny’s rate and a
surcharge of 5005 of M{@ nt required
by and collected’ as agent" @@ ilroad
Company, as shown on the ticket. |-

ST. LOUIS, Mo,

| 3664

3
ersons

\ o \
Via R.R.| — & 1

Line No.
Property taken into car will be entirely at owner's risk. 1



IR 253 4. S—

(Surnae.) tian nafne in full.) (Army serial numoer.)

Pvt, Co, F, 127th Inf.

(Rank and orz niza

1 IEITI.}
State your relationship to the decea:;cd.i ______ j ... gm_

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? .........&

(Ye- nr-'(-:.(.).j -
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemgtery?
1i you desire the remains interred at the home o
“fioh below as to where they should be sent:
i

({Yes or tlt;)
f the deceased, give full informa-

(Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(Name of person to receive rema’‘ns.)

(-“I\I.;:l_n_l_bcr and street.)

(City or town.) (State.)

i

(over) 'J}S?fn/ziﬁgkﬁ_ """"" ’ Jﬂ/& ﬁw'"‘

:-‘gﬁ”%&-vﬂ@:’ (W) /f”

N : / {0 S o Gt § C
(Number art”  -eet or rural routet) (City. town, or post o'lice.) (State.) 2
Read carefully the letter accompanying this car 3—0713
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' Jost Ofice Bepartnent
{ OFFICIAL BUSINESS
REGISTERED ARTICLE

NO. .- & ¢ s
INSURED PARCEL
| INOULUL. plslacl
|
| Q M, GENERAL AND DATE OF DELIVERY
Return to._ ’ |

Street and Number, HTUNIWS BUILDING

\ or Post Office Box {5108 A4 i

WASHINGTON,

5 - RN = R o
; D
Yost Ofiice Deparinent "ET"JW
OFFICIAL BUSINESS Mfi"vt- ZEHEN
REGISTERED ARTICLE °5 ‘""nﬁﬁ‘ﬂ‘"@_
8 B N g4 M4 i
NolZ &l D £ & 0. fgey
INSURED PARCEL : ' I
No. . .;"":‘/
AND DATE OF DELIVERY
Return fo_ 3. M, GENERAL

(NAME OF SENDER)
Steetond Mumber,  MUNITIONS BUILDING

WASHINGTON,

= ";: Jie Pl \__,/‘ B- c- 4
R RETINE) b e it : Ot AR TLE
e ___—_—-_i'—_:__ R i —_ 5 D :';::
Host Offire Bepartment o
OFFICIAL BUSINESS o
4

REGISTERED ARTICLE
- / 3 e
No. 7} 2-(:; 2 ‘%

INSURED PARCEL

No. .

e
AND DATE OF DELIVERY

Return io___-______Q.f_M,_ﬁE_I}IﬂR AL

(NAME OF SENDER)

Streel and Number, MUNITIONS BUI L_JDING

or Post Offce Box,
WASHINGTON,
; D. G,




JU/"C? | O/}({:‘Z/ \/’ ;,
GRAVE L""“:“ATION BL~ K& € 1.C S Form™No. 17 _‘.'7' -
2. Soldier’s No. 1419704

e LOCATIO\T OF THE GRAVE OT
\ﬁ) T ,(\f iy W tq-_'-\ 7 7 3 o BOWETE. v e a5 William ... ... ...
.......... ‘._.'. t ‘s. : . 1 Fioa Tl D N ()9 5 ) YA Surname (In Block Letters) First Name and Initials
(‘;‘,m name. ) (Nnmher ) ) (I‘ust Name and Initials.) 4 Pvt B 127th. Inf.
,. \] r\ P L2 5 ‘_‘. ATy, ‘ Rank Company Regt. or Co.ri)s ....
................... \.-. ..............‘.....'......'..‘............-
(Rank.) _ (Organization.) 5. .. 10/4‘/18 .............. ) RIS N . ..o,
= : : Date of Death Cause, if known
- " {A) \ Y gl { 1 (2 A Aﬁ.u .ld °
L) IR - 6. ..10/5/18.. ........... IR .. ... S
' DATE OF BURIAL....." o b S A Db 30N e ot Durial AR
: 7. ...Chatean-de=Salvange . . leuse |
PIA GR O EEB R PAT e s o e, e e e s e s Town or Commune (In Block Letters) Department
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must 8 s 65 ....... R T
specify clearly what map is used. Grave No. \/ Plot No. or Letter
9. Name Peg?..... Cross"fyg .. Headboard?..... Bottle?.....

'Lt'\.\\\‘,\.. NS C,SJ Check Method of Marking

B s s s e s iaak e s iamanrrenaaraaaaasesstaraer s alas e nane

10. Buried with Body?. k. ... AttacKed to Grave Marker{... ™ ..
Identiflcation Tags

11, If name unknown and tags missing, give marks and des-
cription " >

Headboard?.............
IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

LA Ape—for
Was one buried with body?....... e »—-"SJ\.\\ ..............

Was one fastened to name peg or” A
stake used as a grave marker? ....................... Woiatha

If name unknown and tags missing, descnptmn and
should be given here f

R]"PORTED BY :

k{’ \(MJ '& (( {\a( ﬂx fw JC\@\C"

(Signature and Rank of Report;mg fiicer.)
This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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(Signature of Pilgrim)
RPB—2-17-31—5M
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| THE PULLMAN COMPANY
OFFIGE 7-423 ~ f2m1090-3 covron

PASSENGER'S. ¢ Ti identify accom-

modations purchased.”
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Property taken Irto car wifl be entirely at owner's risk.
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REMARKS




Name BOVWER, Mrse. Ida

BOTEL LUTETTA
Paris Hétel ..

BOULEVARD T~~~ ATL™

Home address ... RoeFeDe. #1, Box 5, Riverton, Franklin Co., Nebraska . . ...
Party A Group : Unit.

Date of arrival .5/25/33. _SSeHARDING  Date of departure....6/8/33...SSe MANHATT AN
Relationship lother, age 57

Name of deceased......... BOWER, William

Rank _ Pvt. Organiz.ation. Cos F, 127th Inf.

Cemetery MEUSE. ARGONNE - T 1775




SIRES QUARTERT WITH AMERICAN

DE

"MEDICAL REC(URD

BARDI TG .
Party A-5 S.S. . VANHATTAN
Namele REORS Ty  Mes, I8, . L id bk e o o T T D TR

Eastbound

.. Westbound

Home Address _RFD #1, Box 5, Riverton, Webr,

Name and address of nearest relative or fr!c;{a' Mr, Walter. L. Bower, (Son) . ... ...

Religton

History of present complaint: Mﬁ.y 19th 1933. Bronchal Cagppnp,

R e O N Dt e i

RS NS o e e o et SN T o S

This ecard will be prepared for each

ated on ship, east or west bound. Cards to be
f Liaison Officer upon return to New

o
w3
23 &
; o=
O 5=
REE
SRR
R SHEE
; PARTY EASTBOUND GROUP
- n
e A, e SEATE ' o0 mdeglies MeAe ..
57 -m NERASI{A ----------
fl, Box &
BOWER MRS ITA. . .0tirieisesrenneenarennersns it T kg Box S Riverton ...
Mr R T (Name .(;f' Pilgrim) (Street & No.) (City or Town)
....Nebraska .. ................. Franklin . .
T (State) (County)
Mr, Welter L. Bower = Som .. .. . .. AHGEEE. e mmplubppstions i i st Riverton .. .
(Name n[ .Y\;e-a‘rest. Kin) (Street & No.) (City or Town.
Nebraska Franklin
...... ot s AT

ARRIVAL NEW YORK

VIA. RR. cenenn.. ;%2 + DUSURURRRRR Train Now +eBeuennes Date .....5.'.'915;.;.2.5.:??’..?'.’.'?‘....E..'.st?.' .....

Hotel COTDde.OI‘e ................................................. RO N0 ol e e s e e T T e

Roomed withl.lr.s..'. CO!‘& E" Palmr .............................................................................
DEPARTURE NEW YORK

Date Mayl?l‘.:‘SB ........... VEsEel wumnn o Harding . .. ... ... Cabin _No.D.'.'. e T

Lo Cabin with Miss Bmily Perou- 236-F...2R0. Mra.J.E.Shipley=238=C...covoorriniinrinienns

(Over Westhbound)

RPB—2-17-31—4M



Diagnosis gnd complications: (include-_ates)
L4

7 s
Treatment and Progress: (include dates) ~May I9th I933:- Browns Mixture One Ounce:- Two Teaspoonful
three hourly; Cascata Two Tablets. f%-q,

Disposition: (include dales)

Remarks:

WESTBOUND
ARRIVAL NEW YORK

nnie Crowle
Roomed with .. Mrs' A ................ y ................................

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

VIA. R.R. B & 0 ........... Train No. 3 Space .. I‘a ....... Car No. 33 ........... Date 6/16/35



__MEDICAL RECORD
Party A .

Wuarse X. Steelman

M.A. Cmty

Station : Hotel Lutetia, Paris -

Date : llay 25th , 1933,

Name Bower, llrs. Ida
Home address 3¥D #I Box 5, Riverton, Franklin County, HNEBRASK!.
Address of Nearest friend or relative Walter Bower (son)

Same VAddress

Religion_.. Protestant : Age BY

History of Present complaint :
June Ist[%gg%ﬁation of gums (lower jaw) caused hy artificial

(over)

T ————

.....................

...............

---------------

TO: Officer-In-Charge,
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I have returned to my
home safely and in good health.

Sincerely,

RPB-7-22-30—5M

Medical Officer or Nurse first rendering

INSTRUCTIONS. — This card will be started in all cases of Pilgrims

requiring medical attention by the
such attention. Subsequently it will be

carried by the nurie in attendance upon

Pilgrims sent to the

of the case the Nurse in charge will

ke an appropriate entry which will include date,
deliver the card to the Office of the Chief Surgeon.

m is assigned. All Medical Officers rendering
f the Chiel Surgeon,

mpanied by this card properly completed, which
in which case a duplicate card will be made and
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Diagnosis and complications : (include detes)

Stomati#is mild, due to irritation of denture

Treatment and Progress : (include dates)
June Ist = Tr. llyrrh mouth wash p.r.n. Pitts.

Disposition : (include dates) 8 June to le Havre.

Remarks : :
Improvéd.,
0BB
) WAI‘I DEPARTMENT cEE. Penalty for te use to av*
7 ® payment of postage, $300. = Zallf

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND W
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK. N. Y.
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MEDICAL RECORD
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Diagnosis and complications : (include d~*2s)

5@%%4@@% 7%

Treatment and Progress : (include dates)
:J_une \ s\ . . A/Iﬁar’rld oulh was\,, \a.\‘-n.

Disposition : (include dates) g,) }“zﬂ\ﬁ _ (jé &@H@e/% (:r &5

Remarks : W

O34



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

|
1}

IN REPLY REFER TD_EH 293 A-C
Bowor, Tilliem. June pg. 1929.

ml‘ ﬂﬂll!'y M D‘l‘,
R¥DfL, Bxe 46,
Riverian, Nebrs

/

Dear'Sirg 1
/ Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "Po enable the mothers
and widows of ‘the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe t¢ make a pilgrimags to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
Jlate  ppivete William Bower, Co. P.127¢h Infs, whose rvomsing are now interred
4y the Meuse~Argonne imorican Cemotery, Romagne=souse=lantfaucon, Mouse, Franoco.

, Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
'ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrinage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a gtatement as to her relationship ie reqguested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

Por your reply, you may U8&e the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHK T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



PARTY "A"
May 1lst, 1933

~ Mrs. Ida Rower
RFD #1, Box 5
Riverton, Nebr.

Dear lf/adam.

Upon your arrival in Newv York City you will be met at the
railroad station by an Army Officer who will engage porter service to
take care of wour beggage and escort vcu to the hotel. During veur
sojourn here before sailing for Burope and upon your return from Surope,
you will stop at the Hotel Co..odore, 42nd Street @nd ILexington Avenus,

New York City.

The two tags cnd four ideatification pesters accompanying this
commumication ere intended to protect vouwr baggege while in trensit. One
tag should be attached to the handle of sach piace of your baggags and a
paster placed on cach ond of cach picce of vour baggage b:forc icaving
your homa. Vour baggrge will bc safer and also more readily availablc to
you after -our arrival in Nzw York if it is placed with vou on the train.

_ All mail intendced to rcach you betwsen Moy 17th, 1933, thc day
you sail from the United Stotes, and Jun: 8th, 1933, the day ou lcave
Bur ope, should bc addressed to you in carc of American Pilgrimage, 20
Rua lmlitor, Paris (16), Francc; for exampla:

Mrs. Mery Smith,

c/o Amcricen Pilgrimnfe,
20 Ruez lolitor,

Paris (16), Frencec.

The perty you orz to travel with will bz disbendcd in Now
vork City on tt e day following your r<turn from QBurope and 211 errangc-
monts for vour Pullman rccomodations will be mede with the reilroads in
advence by this offica. This will requirs wou to rcmain in Wew York at
the hotel ovar night s & guist of the Unitzd Statss Govarnmnt.

Information rnlativs to th: cometeries in Burops is oncloscéd

herewith.

// Very truly yours,

///€;¢/ P A S S i B e T
7 Tnels.: <f//‘”ORGE F. R, TAYIAT

2 Bageage Teogs _Joaptoin, Q.1,C. (0L )
4 Baggars Pashnrs o'
1 Copv Come terial Informs tion
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VIA WESTERN UNION

DAY LETTER Juns 15, 1933 it

¥r, Walter Bower
Riverton, Nelraslm

MRS, IDA BOWER WILL ARRIVE YIA C B & § RAILROAD TRAIN
NUMBER THREE AT EIGHT FORTY SUVEN SUNDAY SVENING JUNE
EXGHTEENTH PLEASE MEET HER

COLONEL POFR

T m—— S



June 28, 1933

_Mrs., Ida Bower
RFD #1 - Box 5 |
Riverton, Webr.

Dear Madams

In regard to your lstter of June 24th, 1933,
referring to your pullman accomodations home, it is
advised your pullman tickets were to Napier, Missouri
Dnly-

It is deeply regretted that the last part of
your trip was in a day coach., This office was informed
by the C B & Q Railroad that their train #3 to Riverton
did not csarry pullman accomodations, and as it was the
only comnecting train, there was no way of aveiding this
gsituation.

Thank you very much for your letter regardfng
your trip home.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE F. R, TAYLOR,
captain. Q,o M. Ce

TM:RC



QM 293 A-M
Bower, Wm, (MA)

June 29, 1938,

Mrs, Ida m? .
Re Py Ds #dy Box §6,
Riverton, Nebrasks.

Dear Mrs. Boweri

Reveipt is acknowledged of the letter of June Bth
Sdigned by you and the obhoer members of Parby A who visited
the Meuse~irgonne Americen Cemetery in Franoce.

It is gretifying o know that your trip was en-
tirely satlafactory and that the officers of the Army, the
nurses and other persesnel rendered such courtecus and
efficient servige, The Quartermaster Corps is proud of the
honor bestowed upon 4% by bedng charpged with the condust of
these pilgrimges, and hes expended every offort that those
making the journey might have & ooul‘orhbh and pleasant
tripgonIofeel)}chowayer, that the task has boon materially
, lightened by the wonderful spirit of cvoperation and consid-
. eration shown by the mothers and widows themselves.

'Iou are assured thdtthe leuss=Argonne Cemstery
will be forever maintained in the same fise condition in
which you found it, as it will be' the consteank effort of the
Quartermaster Corps to make it a fft‘“lll resting place for
the heroes buried there,

)
|/ With sincere a reciation of {ie conplimentary
remarks regarding the oonggot of the pilgrilmage, I an

Sincerely yours,
L f ! Jo L. DeWITT,

Major General,
The Quartermaster Wereral .



QM 293 A=M '
Bower, Wm., (Mi)

Yay 2, 1935.

lirs, lda Bower,
RFD #1 Box 5,

Riverton, Hebrasks.
Dear Madams

In view of mn increase in the per diem allowance
for meals and expenses incident to travel of pilgrims from
their homes to New York, there is emclosed Check No. 167,182
in the amoumt of §5.37 to cover the differemce dus you.

For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

Very truly yours,

JAS, H, IAUBACH,
Lt, Col. Q. M, COFps,
BEncl, Assistant.,
Check .



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL '
WASHINGTON |

in rEPLY mEFEr o GM 293 A-M
Bower, #William . (Tﬂ{) April 27, 1933

Mrs. Ida Bower,
R, Fg Dy ‘,T"lg Box 53
Riverton, Nebr.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve Riverton CB&Q Train Ho, 16 10:09 AN May 18
Ar. S%. Louis R " y . 7:12 AM " j4
v, *® " B&O " i 8155 AM . =
Ar. New York » " "N 1566 PM ® 10

(Jersey City)
Accommodationss Coacl Riverton, Nebr. to Table Rosk, Nebrs
Standard sleeper Table Rock, Nebrs to Sts lLouls, Mo. and St. Louis,
Mo« to New York, He Y.

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
afficials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsigtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in rRepLY reFer To QM 293 A-M April 26, 1833
Bower, Willism (MA)

Mre. Ida Bower,
RFD 41, Box B
Riverton, lebraska
Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check N°151;8041n the
amount of $3g.50. to pay fér your meals and incidental
expenses from yvour home fo New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 Incl. ' Assistant.
Check No.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

March 11, 1933,

WL

Nawes  Ti114am A "
Bouer, 1liam HA M

Dear Madam:

With reference to previous correspondence
on this subject, you are informed that your passport

has been received and will be delivered to you aboard

ship.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
R. E. SHANNON,
iw

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORATION CALLED FOR BELO,
AWD MAIL THIS LETTER PROVPILY IN THE ZICLOSED
ENVELOYE WHICH ZEQUIRZS WO FOSTAGE.

Bower, William (MA)

Bower, Mrs. lda

RFD #1 Box 5

Riverton, Franklin Co., Nebraska.

CarveRinstar Gerohal, President Harding May 17 1933,

Washington, D, C.

In the blank space below you will find the name,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become
seriously ill or other emergency arises while I am making
the pllgrimase to Europe authorized by tle Act of Congress

approved larch 2, 1929,

— ¢ Y e
",-’: ,r’ Y / ] o
Cléi&/é-iéfl, < nlg?l%b'i/%w .

Hame

%) >, i -7{‘—-- - (7 :{' 5 :_,'j' ¢ -:;‘. ™~ A ":f’
U2 TR et A 00, /),/f, Qardl o

Address

Relationship 4

Very truly yours, ;/ff
j.‘

L/ Zedde Y 6 L15280C

™ e\ Your mnamc

ra -

L s .t ,'/4_,~ o, :_f ;% / !' i y,
. (™) { 4 P f oy 7y v 4
ol L4 Al ) LI -fi:?-';i"{j,‘\*'.'f‘:. §¢

Your address ﬂ’:f

31/812



QU 293 A=l Janusry 27, 1933
Bower, Williem (u4)

liras Idn Dower, .
EFD 1, .BOX By
Eiverton, lebrasks.

Dear Kadem:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of your oocmmmieation of recent
date relative tc the pilgrimage you are scheduled to mske to the
grave of your som, the late Privats Williem Bower, sailing Mey 1Tth
on the PRESIDENT HARDIKG.

Notation has been made that you desire to have an upper
berth sboard ship, and every consideration will be given your re~
quest when cabin assigmments are made. Arranpements will siso be
made Yo quarter you with an American mother or widow,

For The Quertermaster General.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIBTZ,

Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistent.



IF YOU DESIRE JTOPOVER ON YOUR RETUEN FROM EU" “E PLEASE READ

CAREFULLY THE PARAGRAPH, "STOPOVERS TN THE UNITh. STATES", ON

PAGE 3 OF THE ENCLOSED LETTER OF INSTRUCTIONS, FILL IN THE FORM
BELOW AND RETURN IT TO THIS CFFICE.

Bower, William (MA)
Bower, Mrs., Ida
D 1 Box 5
Riverton, Franklin Co. Nebrasksa.

Presid )
Quartermaster General, HHEROE Inpding My T 390

Washington, D. C.
Sir:

On my return from the pilgrimage to American Cemsteries in
Europe, I desire to stop over at the point, or points, ligted below,
for the number of days shown afier the name of the town. If these
stopovers will cause me any expense I am to be advised of the amount

and may then withdraw this request if 1 so desire.

Cities where I desire to atopover: No. of days ?
T7T )z ,aj 7. SO ey At /2_ C/ sﬁi#r7?d”t4

/,
/j_{ { Ld\a e /gg G? 2l [ 5: }f .‘- i Ld0l /,J“':g (“Lv’/‘h}/

z@ AN R

-
4

o f_,‘)'f Pt -"‘L t'f /Ti 2 (‘ _/[/-1/1 2 (’{‘, __.f?f (? (v C‘ 'c_fnf. r
ol ol 120 5T ntis | B AR
L& L%c_ﬁ/&_er # \

——

2\

Very truly yours,
g
F

._f»-; Lof o LT F7CN_

(Your name)

(Your address)

) Py

V7 Bee s Yy i

s ." y t‘ y ’ /“ ¥ § ( . p™ 4§

Ll St A 2L T LG / .,-



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M
Bower Wm (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Ida Bower
RF D#1 Box 6§
Riverton leb

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, ressrvations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent teo all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, /
J

;"&
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

F¥ 'y
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19352 | 204
(Wirite answer here)

e
i

(Sign here) Jf// 0 Q* dee. LD oty ,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Bower ¥in (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Ida Bower
RF D+#1 Box §
Riverton Neb

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

1T IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

: o
. s .
f; «éy’,fq,aavmgm?*i7é;f"l
CHAS.'W. DIETZ, i

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Asslstant

DD YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337 ()L/}gi‘! fm /'thf[
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)_JL, VA g;) (;w! A0 {/ <




QM 998 A~
Bower, William (MA) M

| of Ida m‘

Jm 12. 12,

Re Fa D, #1' Box #5.
Riverton, Nebraske,

It is noted

you previously stated yow health was poor,

and in this connection are advised that competent persomnel will
be umm%muamr dootors mrsos
be availsble, During the sumers of 1950 and 1951 hundreds of

£
>



WAR DEPARTMENT o7
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO—Q‘M 293 A-M June 11, 1931.
Bower, William Pvt. (M-A) M

Mrs. Ida Bower,
R.F.D. #1, Box #5,
Riverton, Nebr.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansviered the guestion, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 d T ki th 1931.
and are not making the journey in 193 /‘;EZJJ &i( N,
For The Quartermaster General, : \ \Yij
o RECHVF A2
ik,

. Very truly yoyrs, JUN 238 1931

M & R. DIV,
0.0. . 6,

1stant.

Q
o
[
.
=
..D
=
L—_l
=)
L2 1
o)
\\
c\
’\/j:

Vi

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 __ /4.[/ oo
Write answer here

. / -
e’ ; . ,f) _ F / |
Zou2d o (3 0520€N0.

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT Vi
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 7
WASHINGTON /
i repLy reFer To QI 293 Awll October 10, 1930

Bower, William Pvt 1232 M

Mrs. Ida Bower
R. F. D. #1, Box 5,
Riverton, Nebraska

Dear Illadams:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show thiat you are the mother
of the deceased ve*eran nam=d above and in order that nlans may be
complated for cenducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is reguested you
answer the Tollowing guestions by filling out the blanks left thurcefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed eavelope which
requires no postage.

l. Do yeu desire to malte this pilgrimage? ﬂ/ﬂ

24 Do you desire to make the nilgrimage ,f?/
in the calendar vear 1931°% /
Iy
3. Please give your age and state your Age 5 é’ )/ ﬁ 7
health. Conditiom of healrilkfhzﬁar 7
4. Do vou speak Enclish? Of Lﬂl_
5. What other langauge do you speak? J'M o

For The C‘uartemxaster General:

Very truly y;o‘urs,
! o ;

f;

/
v

D,/HUGHEQ
Encls: Capt in, 2. i, Corps,
Act Asastant.
Amendment
Envelope
50/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
COFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMNERAL
WASHINGTON

in rRepLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

Bower, Willism 1232 ¥ June 7, 1930

Yirs, Ida Bover
B Fo. Ds #1; Box B
Riverton, Yebrs

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemetsries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than august let of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the gueetiocn below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelopse,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as 2 prompt reply is
essential.

This letter ies being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 L, |
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N mepLy rerer 7o QM 293 A-C October L 1929.
Bower, William 1232 N

lrs. Idz Bower,
Re Fo Do #1, Box 5,
Riverton, Nebraska.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowe of members of the military or naval forcee of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages arée to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No) ;qt;

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 19307? (Yes) (No),f% d

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

__tary or naval forecees in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No) ,ﬂiﬂ
_ "\"(,j_,.'f VL7 Age/™ Health Ford
4, Please give your age and state 0f health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)
p 1] .IJj" .-',.,“ ’ | . ) 2 gL
ol NOY 11 190 . | English -~ (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? '~; e 999 | Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General, ,igin‘

2

Very truly yours,

I
N
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act \btajor, Q. M. Corps,

Fnvelope Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

¥, William Sent. 4. 1829

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Tone 29, 1929making inguiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
agcertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains ¢f their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on thie letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requirss no postage? '

Write answers in space below

[
1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who 5?&2./zi;a'&_Aiﬂ?gf,4,n”§;gﬁigzﬁf*‘
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, _}, " 4? ;2;’ ;
mother thru adoption, or any other woman AN g N A e 572-43{:/QL
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- ;} 9 * ,4,?f  rﬁ {”‘fﬂ
closed Act, give her name, address, and J/bé‘f- U ,/J{}g4}czj
relationship in the space opposite. u;zf T,
| Lol .
5. If survived by a widow or mother does she\ K T i93}
desire to make the pilgrimage? / : /ﬁﬁ;T]
- Lt e =
For The Quartarmaater'Genera#,iz e - ';%‘5'; ﬁ
\ T“'\_ "

Verylfgply your&% v
g =

2 Incls. Ot \Jomn T, HARRIS
Act of Congress Lo M Major, Q. M. COFpB
Envelope Agsistant . 1



PARZY "a®
AFDEL ARGONRE GROUP,

1. Arrived st Ls lewe, Frence, at 6:10 M ¥ey 28, on the 55 Frosie
dent Darding, in oharge of Uaph. John O'Daniel, inf., snd %, Rugsell
4. Helson, Inf,., and wore met by Lt. Uole B.Hodovdan, GelaCe laft lo
iavre 2% 6188 Zn and srrived at the lere dos Invalides at 10148 P, le-
trained and spent dhe night st the Untel lutetis.

2. Fridey, imy 36, the worning was spent in conferences with the Gole
' officers. Luson was held nt She hotel and the pilgrim visited
Yapolesn's Tomb during the afterncon.

8. isturdey, ‘ny 27, the sorning was free, lunch wae ad the hotel, asd
that afteracen tae pilgrim uttended the ewremony st the Are ds Tricaphe
and had ten &t the festursut laurent.

4. Gunday, Usy 28, the pilgrim left Peris at 8:00, visited leaus, lun «
ohad at the Sown of Neims, and visited Verdum. Stayed overnizht here,

Be m.\&éu.mmmm.mnmm»mmu
Montfausen sod Verdun, OSteyed overnight there, DUimner et the hotel,

6s Tuesday, Say $0, Seworial lay Gerviess st the comatury, lunehud
thers and hed dinner st the hotel.

7+ Wednesday, ¥ay 31, lef for it dihiel cemstary, lunched st the
Grand "etel, Veney, and had dimmer at the hotel ab Vardun.

6. Thywsdny, June 1, visited the cwnetery und depsrted for Netws,
whore the night was spend,

%  Friday, June 8, visited C.i.eeuetary end duparted for Belws, vise
fted the A, M.Ceonetary, luohed at “hatesu Thierry and then went te luris.

10, Saturday, June 3, tie wwnin; wes fres. Luseh ut the hotel sod 8
vislt 4o the Louwrs in the afternoom. :

21, Ounday, June 4, etmreh in the woralng, luseh at the hotel, end
went on 8 sighteseing tour st nighte .

18, sondsy, June §, went %o Smore Cosur in the mersiug, lusched Lu the
Bolu, snd visited the lafayotte Lesndrille.

18, m;.ama,mwmuwmmzmmmm
and then weut to Verssilles,

16, Wednesdsy, June T, visited “otwe lsme, lunehed &t the hobel wnd
then want to Vluny.

16, Ihursdey, Juns 8, departed from the Osre des invelides for Le Hawre,
mmummmumummmmmn
t -

BOWER IDA (MRS.)
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2nd.Ind.

From: Central Records Offize, A.P.O 902, A.E.F, April 29, 1919.
To: The A.G.0., War Department, Washington, D.C.

1. Returned with the information that

Name_'%m Rank_Pvt,

Number E®IE 1419704‘__ Organization Co,F,127th,Inf,

Died of wounds 10-4-18 c,c, 282, in Mobile Hosp, #2, Buried_10w4—18 Amer,

Cemegtery Chateau Salvange, Rarecourt, Meuse, Grave #68,

For the Commander in Chiaef:

EARLE BOOTHE,
Adjutant General .

- "‘ﬁuz-::&f;%ﬁz;tmmf S
s

1y



{

NUMBER
PERSON

SUBJECT

‘BACKING SHEET - e
I
______ DAT El g Ea,
g2
PLACE o
.
QO
R 8
@
FILE IS CHARGED OUT
o
O.
_______________________________________ 5
E
| %
e
1




| R

QM 293 A=l Jenuary 27, 1933
Bower, Williem (34)

yrSs Ide- er’
RFD 1, Box §,
Riverton, Mebraska.

Dear Kadam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your communication of recent
dete relative to the pilgrimesge you are scheduled to make to the

grave of your son, the late Privete Williem Bower, seiling lay 17th
on the PRESIDEHRT HARDING.

Hotation has been made that you desire to have an upper

berth sboard ship, end every comsideration will be given your re=
quest when caebin assigmments are mede.

Arrangements will also be
made to quarter you with an American mother or widow.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

A2

1093 JAN-27- P 123

CHAS. W. DIBTZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

0QM6 M&R BR



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

lN-REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Bower Ym (MA) July 8 1982

lrzs Ida DBower
RF D&Y Box B
Riverteon Heb
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of desceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is ths last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimags under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office geveral months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 293 A=M
Bower, William (MA) M

¥rs., Ida Bower,
i R. Fa D. #l. Box #5.
Riverton, Nebrasike.

Dear Madam:

January 12; 1952,

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this offiece relative to a pilgrimsge to the grave of your som, the
late Priwate William Bower. Inm reply to a questionnaire you ad-

vised that you did not desire to
of 1932, :

make a pilgrimage during the summer

Lo . T
this office. you make & pilgrimege you are assured that
g Journey willonet only be made at the expense of the Govermment but
< Mdﬁ:ﬂ&;mtcmmﬂmn&uﬂmunhm

2= PR
0QMG MJR

1832 JAN « 12
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Ol 293 A-¥
Bower, William

Dogcarber 28, 1831

SUBJECT

Corroction in Headstone Listing.
T0:

Chiof, Amerionn Graves Registratiom Sorvice in Burope,
20 rue Molitor, Paris,

1.

It iz requosted the headstono listing be corrected
and the stone resut if necessary for the following case in the
Neuse Argoone American Cemebory:

Grave 52, Row 2, Blosk H, should rond

Wililem Bower = Py, = 127 Inf, - 32 Div. - Nobrasim - Cet. 4, 1918
boen balen,

Be It is roquested this office be sdvised when action has
For The Quartormastor General:

o

¥ o

A o,

ot r e ]

= W " Assistent,

=

st e

o

® e

.@



v

EUROPE: CORRECT DATE OF DEATH

Grave 32, Row 2, Block H, Meuse-Argonne 4A/C

William Bower - Pvte = 127 Infe = 32 Div, - Nebrasks - Oct. 4, 1918

ldl



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOM_;&L“IE

‘ X June 11, 1931.
Bower, William Pvt. (MeA) N

¥rs., Ida Bower,
F-oFona #l, Box _('-5,
Riverton, Nebr.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being fade for conducting piiiié?iizs
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe ugéer the pr
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

i va.-
To assure proper and satisfactory a?commodat}o;:; ggsigsa

_tions for steamship transportation required during the ?ufhis yeﬁr,
(must be made by this office not later than August'lst ol SRR
I'Tt is therdfore dgsired that you answer the question be iﬁ kyspace

gither of the wor;fs vyeg", "No", Or vUndecided” in the blan

following fﬁé queg&ion.
Tks-éoeﬁ as you have ansyered the question, please gifghyour
name and return this sheet in the enclosea addressed egvelogzﬁiial.
requires noquataég Do not delay, as a promp.: reply is €8

g |

mothers and widows. .

ez ! <] ;
This Totter is being sent to all eligible "Co'o > “suring

who did noté@?ke a pilgrimage at the expense of the Gove.
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.

(4

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here



QM 293 At
Ootober 10, 1930
Bower, William Pvt 1232 M

¥ra, Ida BoweT
R. F. D. #1, Box §,
Riverton, Nebraska

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of racent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europa, avthor~
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of thi® office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans ‘_mzy%‘be .
completed for condusting the milgrimages in 1981, it is reqUested you
answer the following quostions by fi:iing out the blamks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the englosed envelope which

requires no postages

1s I_)g: vc i aasire to ma‘;;g.;"m.g" pilerimaes?

2. Do you desir> to meke the pilgrimage
in ths ealexday year ]9337

3. Please give your age and state your {dge = :
health. . |Congition of health

4, Do you sposk English?

5, What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, EUGHES,

Encls: Captain, Q. . Corrs,
Act Assistant.
Amendment :

Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bowor, Williem 1252 M ' June 7, 1930

Hirs. Ida Bower
R Fu Ds -’.%il. Box 5
Riverton, ¥ebr.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, o the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory sccommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1951 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It ig therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply 18
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

4 i

'x, D. HUGHES,
Captain, @. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE. YRARSIIGSTR 0w S e
{Write answer here)

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i rEPLY rerer to QM 293 A-C s October %7, 1929,
Bower, Willism 1232 M

Mrs., Ides Bowsr, : ]
Rs Po Ds #1, Box 5,

Riverton, Nebressks.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who disd in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1821, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necéssary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by'the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of suech investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to moke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage 1f eligible? (Yes) (No)

i

5. Do you desire to make the pilgfimage
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No)

2. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yee) (Ko)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English -~ (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you epeak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

5 . ‘
lg;gr. William Septs 4, 1929,

lirs Henry Bower,
R¥D #1, Box #5,
Riverton, Hebr.

Dear Sir;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply hasg been
received to our communication dated Jume 29, 192gmaking ingquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows whe desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers 1o the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter tc this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage®

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address: Sy, 4 - SE

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

#ho stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 aof the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does ghe
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youre,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Aet of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope : i Assigtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE dUF&BTERHASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
\ \

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C “ . :
Bower, Villiem. | June gg, 1929.

Mr. Henry Bower, .
WI, k. #5. f ':
mv’mﬂ, nob!‘: 4 \

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress epproved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "Tc enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe tc maks.a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®. y | .

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late Private William Bower, Co. F.127th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse-Argonne imerican Cemetery, Romagne~souseMontfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations ﬁo-them to make the pilgrimage. \ Both mothers and

\

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage. £ s

Your attention ié[particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the 'terms "mother” and "widow". If\ the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the dpcedent,;h statement as to her relqtionahip iﬁhrequeatod._
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your rspiy, you may use the encloged envelope which requires
no postage. [ \

For The Quaﬁtermaetor‘general.

i

Very truly yours,

2 incls. iy Wiy
Act of Congresa. | \ (] ;
Envelope. / A\ JOHN' T, HARRIS,

/ ' Major, Q. M. Corps,

. ' | }esietaqt.

!



In reply refer to:
QM -~ 293 C-R

Sept. 7, 1923,

¥Mr. Henry Bower,
B.E DUl "Bax B,
Rivarton, Nebr.

Dear Sir: :
The (uartermaster General desires that you be informed $hat
the permanent grave of - § 3

; Ny Private william Bower, Company ¥, 137th Infantry,
is Grave 32,.Bbw 3, Bloek H, "‘h‘,'l:‘,(!—."r‘:j(\!'vl:ﬁ fmorican Cemetory, chj--n,__.__:-',e-
sonz-Montfauccn, Mensge, France.

This is one of the permanent Ameriecan military cemeteries
to be majntzined by this Govsrnment in Zurope. Zach' grave will D
marked By headstone of white marble, of suitoble design, with
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldiser's death ard S
from which he came, The headstons will be plaged at all graves 1
commection with the improvement work now in progress, &s soon as
rossible and without waiting for special action or request on the

part of reldtives. |

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the degeased will be perpetually main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the lastiresting

Pang : ¥

place of ‘our heroes. :

Very truly yours,

In H. W. CHEAL,
H. J., Conner, %
Aspistant. ;
T ( I Lt

£~

e

tate
n

-

25

! th *é;?w' LTYeE
t ving { f')Q ) 1
o5 /Ap e 04 LN e Loprg s 1 ork ma 1] i S0 R
lads A d Pitniuviea i ting 1o EP.cialTRORITheS o SRR
» PRIT R T 4L T -



\n mEPLY meFEr to QM 293 A-C

0083

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

March 11, 1933.

Bower, William MA M

¥rs. Ida Bower,

RFD #1, Box 5,
Riverton, NVebraska.

Dear Madam:
With reference to previous correspondence

on this subject, you are informed that your passport

has been received and will be delivered to you aboard

ship.

53 For The Quartermaster General,

é; [

- m Very truly yours,

= s

i b, 10

D

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assisgtant.

AR «
0 fﬁ,f; G M
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WAR DEPARTMENT
{ OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY_rEFer To_ QM 293 A-M
Bowsr, Wi

Go. ¥, 127th Inf,

P

June 28, 1933,

Mrs, Ida Bower,
Rte, #1, Box 5,
Riverton, Nebraska,

Dear Madam:

In compliance with your recent request,
instructions have been issued to forward you a
flag in honor of the above named decedeni, pro-

vided a flag has not previously been furnished

for him.

For The Quartermaster General,

: 80

Vol |

Very truly yours,

QMe M& R BR

g

o
o
4
<
gﬂOP‘PfORl COMMANDING OFFICER, Washington Quartermuster Depot,

With instruetions to furnish flag,

JAS, H, LAUBACH,

Lts Colonel, Q.M.Corps,
Assistant,



MATHILDA BURLING, Prestoent 0y
9575 .~ 114th Street, Richmond Hill, N. Y.

Amprivan Gold Star Mothers

OF THE WORLD WAR,

NEW YORK STATE

A
e

I s

Headquarters: Pennsylvania Hotel, Seventh Avenue and 33rd Streel, New York City

Quarter Master General
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have been informed that I am entitled to an American flag from the Government in memory of

) ¢ A £ g
Py -l-f-‘* o ,i pof = f{'"‘. ; o~ i % /{fﬂ
my beloved——42 17 Name of Deceased I A AKX Cer G2 b 74/ L_
SON OR DAUGHTER
Ve ’. 4 . { : 3 ‘...hws“;\,ﬂu_t Wy -
Address of Deceased / { Mol | A5 /jf / i ~ ,fj )
NUMBER STREET pEe s'rA‘ra' ‘,a [
;*"* o ’ - p s . ,‘E?”“
Army, Navy, Marine (7)) 7¢7 / C’Z ‘)?.‘,_.:_;.'7 § 7 v d
RANK 7!- REGIMENT ",‘. P

4 ‘\ e S
Stationed at \ i} v/ ‘h-_"_';/r.; t.71.

Lost at Sea Among the Missing Ot Unknown

Gl i el d, W
Place and Date of Death VLNt (/0L Y, / 7/ (3/:

e = A /I, .. Sl i
Where Buried . @ ‘6. £ {‘sf'i,c:ﬁ 522 . AP L7 leNhee
- 1/
./ 4 . L M Ly A

Name of Mother Z&¢& 1.y N\ j { L) J2¢/ s

'f# : : Y o " La
Address } Conid (B e /lf’ cveilot SoPesl

NUMBER STREET CITY . STATE

I will be very grateful if same will be forwarded to me.

Respectfully yours,



N

el . Sl




EUROPEAN PII:GRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY

Fpanklin

Name— Bower, ¥rs Ida (4~5)

County, State of

1

/D) Forte

y o SR
~ T . O 85
! /

WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU P
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE o

(%4

Mey 17, 1933

N .
Nebraska

Address_’??ED__.;‘}él_, Box ﬁ_;_.P_iIELﬁC*"'. Netroske.

o,
Route gng;f CB&Q St Louie, B&0 New York

”

/Rﬁrln:

Ttinerary W Lv
going

Same route

TRAIN

TmE

DaATE

wf v

L(Af New York
Jersey City)

Lv
Ar
Lv
Ar

, Riverton
WAr St Lous

16

1]

n

= =
[av e e BES I @]
s an 1) L)
then = O
en o D LD

\

\

i
¥
ke

N

May 13

" 14

i 1t

it 15

Accommodations: Coach Rivertom, Nebr. toc Table Rock, Neb;:w*btandard s leeper Table

Elapsed Time:

Extra Fare:

Rock, Nebr. to St Louis, Mo.

OZ.

49 hrs:46 min,

1d St Louis, Mo. to New York, N.Y.

i
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[' WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A—M

Bower, Williem (son)
Pvt, Co., F, 127th Inf, July 12, 1538

lrs, Ida Bower,
Rte, 1, Bex 5,
Riverton, Nebraska,
Dear Madam:
In compliance with your recent request,
instructions have been issued to forward you a

flag in honor of the above named decedent, pro-

vided a flag has not previously been furnished

for him.
© For The Quartermaster General,
]
&y
- e Very truly yours,
x
%]
] -
TN JAS, H, LAUBACH,
' 2 Lt, Colonel, Q.M.Corps,
=] o Assigtant,
= <
QO

coPY ?%t COMMANDING CFPICER, Washington Quartermastor Depots
With instruetions to furnish flag
mab
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Juns 20, 1933,

QM 298 A=M

1, Box 6,
Riverton, Nobraske.

iy 3 3%, ...wﬂj%. .
mw“mm&mmrm wm
B g w“m iy
uMm m‘wumumm m_u :2

The

Sincerely yours,

2 mmm .muw» mm._.ww

S u, ' | ﬁa"m_ WN.@.”,OE
mm“:wm mm o~

¥

¥ith sincere appreeiation of the complime
ronarks rogarding the ccnduct of the pligrimsge, I an

6270



R o WAR DEPARTMENT (ot ficlerin
PILRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIL WS ZLUALEL
225 West 34th. St. New York, N. Y. Party ..........oo0t
8 Number .. 11 .......
REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS.
....... Bower, Mpee T08 ... co05 560 saes sims aes v Actual cost of
Name; ¢t Kilgiim Through Pullman at the
........ RFD-L]. ! BOXﬁ y ’Hiverton ecsoarnadBle Eill Lower Berth Rate.
G -C.it.y. o Home Address County
...................... I.\.e}).I:a.?%{.a:- R R A R R New’ YOTk, to .....R.I.Y.e.z.'.t.o.?]:,-?i.?tg-l.‘:......
State
Destination of Ticket .Riverton, . Nedres............. $.... / 3 \5_0 ...............
Vil & sens 220 .50, 8t IoRi6s . 0aBe o0 A0 RAVOPAAT HEUDS. v von vws wsnn smn warws voon e wuats wwivs ws
......... e - v it s < eeeeeeeeea..uly 21, 1983
..... Date of Departure Expiration Date of Ticket i SRR
Road | Tr. No.| Date Time L::“gofc‘;ft Car USG. Order No. | Aé;‘;“
Ly bl | bpob. (

il

LN} L—AZL&
3 | ¢/i8

T

2 ¢

o BuGE 2.

/3,57

sz_—

Excess Fare New York, to.

Total

Stop Over

.............................................................................................

....................................................................................

Through Rate

Excess

..................................................................................................................................






ef — < ; ' /# ‘)L

G.R.S. Fory #13 B~ m B “

: DATE . 991;..@_8___ _1_?_2.1. _____________
NéME _____________ ﬁgﬂﬁa."W;l}iaﬁ_éffﬁh_“n”“;;;i ______________ _SERTAL wo. M19704 LT

; = A e "" -
RaNK . BYEe AT ORgaIziion .7 o }alfh Inf"‘&"" e o

DIVISION - . W 5
GRAVE LOCATION Meuse A:sgaagnémq;.WBQ@§§9§Z§f¥EEtfa“°°n 12?2 “n?fﬁnﬁg
CTY. NAME NUMBER
Be S Bec6L il i X N AR R
GRAVE ROW PLOTARE LAt T

{ Froidos leuse
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LocATIOoN L oot Froid S€

GRKAVE Ty -""-éa!\;h;{.;[;;‘.- T -—-L”‘D-IZ-;].:. ---------
Bex—1e~] B 255.50  308e3 E
COORDINATES R L R e T
CONCENTRATED TO June 16 1919 82 62 R
DATENR . ] GRAVE ROW, 10, | o o TR B e
DUNE e NC e AT EommEl AN, 1 s e e 12826
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as F. .

collar insignias, letters, broken/_oones, missing parts, etc‘ L,L-(@ﬁb Lf P Ctg
Teg on body /’ il Y- 3 J L
Sl TR L LR e T A TE OF-DEATH-----lre b o 7oA L& :’f.-.---
_______________________________________________ AIUERAS o S ) 4 "i_:.. 4 ‘,"
STATEFROM WHICH HE CAME 7 ¢¢0 ¥ ;
MsmauSOHDEbORAnONaAWARD ,;§" S—
gke Torm 1 g
SUBSEQUENT RERURIALS. I i
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
----- J:_) :\-'I-';Z-“—"““"--“(‘3;1_/;;;13“-"“-"""-—1-2-(;\_)\;"""-“““ PLOT % CEMETERY ;

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR

3 l-j’
FINAL GRAVE LOCATION 00 TR LRSI S L N OO T ... Bloglc . . oo,
DATE GRAVE ROW piivaiinid 4
)
& \(ﬁ
ﬂeuse'A?BQQ}Q-Am@;‘.ig_a_n__t}_t:{h_l_aﬁzl_R.o_mggn_e—sousemanhfmaan__(mméh&: .......
CEMETERY | < AR

toneral. )
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>, 'INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 1i4 B
A - e <A = JEE Lo e ———— e —=

Baran il ‘
"‘g;EE;”JForms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will beé accomplished by Registration Branch., Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

5. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made 6n Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.




Place__ NET™CHA ThAU

G-R iSl FOH.M Z\‘O ‘16'
Date  27th JYne 1919

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND RZBURIAL .

Remains of:
Name  BOWER, Williem  Numher:1419704
Rank  pyt . Orgakization: Co F 127th Inf
Disirterment and Reburial made by Group - Unit*

Disinter red (Date) From: (Give complete location)

16th J.ne 1919 Amer il Cty Grave 62 Row 3

CHATEAU SATVANGE MEUSE

L N \ p e 51 NE lﬂ._508._5 N 255.3
Rehuriod (Date) in: (Give complets locabinn)
16th. Jene 1919 & Grave No 82 Sec 62 Plot 2 Y s¢ "' F

ARGONNE AMER CEMETHERY No 1272')%(2

_DOMGUE ILUSE

et T e x e o SR

e e -— B s b

- —— _-.——-n—\-.——-—--—-—_;v ——
Renrrt as to nature of origiral burial and sonditicn of body upon disinterment :

Burial good; buried in blanket; body decomposed.

————
i
S e t————— B r— o . ——— ¢ .
e GRS e b et - _ S O S oabnd
Yes

Was one iden-i:ifica“-tion_tag Tound upon the bedy?

What other means of identi fication were fourd upon the bedy? Nomne

J ekt B 23
i f,:.:ﬁw. -cj‘ . [ L
=T s P e Pt
Nate : : CONFIRMED No. D
SANLCANIGL) INO, ).

If upon disinterment, ef fects are found upon the bodies, they will ho prompt ly
sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required ty C.0.170, @ .4 Q .« 11918, ,
. after being carefully oxamired for clues to idsntity in doukt ful cases, notation
whereoi will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registretion Service.

R.H. ROSENTHAL
—ms H

J B C0. Group




l \.,& COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
b S SRR

g

I. LecaTriox IxpEx CArD: File #30608.
(¢) Name ___BQEFJEI_E_,¥_+T_11f_l:iaE. __________________________ Ser. No. . 1419704,
AT
(3) Rank _.____: P_Y ._t_f ________________ Organization ___CO_-_F_'_tlg’?'ﬁprf. ___________ M
CER (L .
(¢) Date of death ____- 10-4-18. (d) Cause of death R, 1L

II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(b) Emerg. Address _Henxry _B_Q\.?!je__l_‘_z___(E.&@-QZ)--.BED--#L_-33__ﬂ:e_._‘ﬁiv_ar_:tam__Nﬁbr_._

L, Tl Aot o A AL TS ] oo xR Gl -

IV. A. G. O. DisrositioNn CARD: Date of receipt
~— _.'7.“ \ =) ‘J_ — : £ §
(¢) Name _U \)U‘*:- o %) C}\.l.'.m L _t_“_JE_T'_'_':/f':‘:.‘E:.;;*_ ..... () Relationship..-ceceeudC LA ‘
e - ~— ” = i N A — =
() Address . XX\ Tbe b Ao Leoveo TINQAAT,
(d) Remains to be brought to T Si? et . 1 e T R, Lo
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at ... .27 £ ot ) L MBSl S NI
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. 8. _______ U W A, o TP e N
(g) Disposition instructions if not B b ter haltuamde sur s § BET P e s TEL oL I L AR
3 ) kil . ( ( }{ ’—_—' 6 e
Examiner’s Initials _____.- =gl $ 5 . Date o ol A T ; 192}5.
Sl QN v n
V. A. G. 0. CorrEsPOoNDENCE shows communication from h_J-E_\.,,f"_l_%_:__\___:l_@k_zﬂ.e__ AD0AANN,
3 ;" et 8 \ . (i : -, g P
Jm.l_fiik\._’&,,\__ﬂ_{i W \h‘r N, 4 Lfl L_A__(g,_{_,:«_"_{i_l_ o idatied wasdie i el E%__T___?'_)';’___{R::-,.{L_'f ____________________
= LA
confirming request in Par. TV., item------kj:).-_-_, above, or requesting that
o s [oials e G P Date _..._... e 102
VI. G. R. 8. Fires, CoRRESPONDENCE—shows ai([:llows: L ed s Sl ST R R R ol
L AR i ‘_h__‘,‘ | ) f f i
o L N R -E-_Jf..) ............ 'fr:ﬂj:.(i—-g‘l_‘i_‘i'._"___(L'_-.':_'i'. ............ %}-ﬂki.» , __5_{_{;&_1%53@__5_41,_4-&:‘_'i;_’:"_«-fi.__
(@) Cancellation memos referred 08 —ooooo oo
iy t T o
Examiner's Initials .- 25 ‘.’(.f.u__{_(____n D) st e i '{.' .......... s S g , I‘J?(iy/. ;
COUNTRY FRANCE, Crxerzry No. . 1882=~8e@s 68s  Smmmr No. ... 16s , .
Fep) 7
" : 5 f .‘f.-'m' Make Ir wrm No .
i ff;,,‘g,’,'d‘ﬂ‘f\‘;?ﬁ'ﬂ{:““' i ”~ f t 1/ ) ’,'!;ft % ik

JUN & 1421 o }



VI GRRRAES B o ron N 0 511 i o ol o o s S s S L , 1920,
Ty Ded, by e tseiv BT siChecked by e eses STREET Tt - B} , 1920.
VIII. FINaL AcTION:
cable on ool e SISO R , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by ‘
Q{ letter on ,‘JUN] _____ 1 _9_2__]____-___, 1920
e
P'-l flg"g, Not TU Be F;e turneg
YC7
IX. CORRECTIONS
CEANSE OF ADVICE. . Actiox TAEREXN.
Desitesthody hot et i T kles ATl ) b b o Tl Wee 8 . SRRt T s
Buodyto beshiped 60 o . L R TN I e Lt
BOSTE PEOVATON. RIATREY. oot sosb it coniiosohitmmmpmeminssren seic b il St S et RN Y
M B St v, UM TR MO b o R 2 Tl U S0, T o SO )7 v ot LT INGEL L TP 20 7
------------------------------------------------------------------- !
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G.R.S. FORM #1 14—-A. STATION J?LQJI!_L_L_.:JA&.,-__C_e:ie_t_e_‘r_’;f_,;f"_:_3_3_8_, ______ k
To be prepared in triplicate. ' DATE 0Oct. 18, 192%.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT | COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Diacrepancy fouﬁd upo}l exhuma.tion of body
1. Name  BOWER, Williem 10. Name ST O .
2. No. SEQROd: & - . e Dhay NOi v i b s o8 vk i
3. Rank PVto T TR RN 1 - o 12. Rank o e SRR 2 « e § IR o
d org:  SRe dy SEUATREe | . e o
S BkD. Oc.t.,,éﬁt'h,ila _______ A= T v Yo, (&) Doy hetenioaer ipibnanmi-y s g
ST O RIS 07,5210 1 N S (b) D.B.  _No. digerepancieSe ...___

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No._ g2 . Sec. . 68 . 15, ‘Grave; NO ks o ans SSCfMe s

B BTt ., i o Sy FOWE. b s e de 165 PO e s S s Sl g il o 8 ROWs@ait =are 117 #

9T i ooy S . 17.  To discrepencies. _

18, C‘emet.eryl_{_é_g_a__ﬁ____}ggg;_;g_eﬁ___l}g_e_;_._ _________ 19. Commune or townR_QI_l!gsl_'{_E[_ g[_!!g_p_t_'-_gg.gcon
20. Dept. or County _ Mewse 21. Country __ France . ‘ A i
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No._ ___ 1232 39352 _________________ e T

23. Disinterred (Date) Qc¢t.18,1921. - By _Ed. Lavelle. . T RN

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name William RBower. .. Serial No. 14319704

PREPARATION

Rex M, Moody

26. What, otheriqans of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification.on body, give description of body in detail).
EF s 3 .

27. Condition of body ____Badlydecomnosed.  features unrecognizABLB. .
28. Nature of burial Wooden box and uniform.

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
QUOth abova?r :,'-::r::l'_IQ.QQ:‘E:::;.r____ =T

N SRR P AEEE ARSI NS ORI ER X =Y Tau

31, Cagket g08LeM B~ suir it oim = 5 BN IRme ) LER T /) Beveaa N
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) {t 2 W&%‘/ ______________________
Bd. Navelle.,



e, R T X -

SHIPMENT. . (Show actual marking of box.)  Box No. . ' C.11869. .

{4 A

o

N

32. Designation. of body:- .
Rometd. WOWSR,  Willfsm ... B3NOT ......Serial No._ 1419704
Rank_____._.. Pvt, ... Organization Co, ¥, 127¢h Inf,

. Consigned to:
Name of Permanént Cemetery iouss--Apgenne Amer, -Homsngde/s/ilontfaucon 1252
Casket boxed and marked (Datse) _QOct. 18, 1981, By .Bd. Tavelles ' .

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the r_gpg;t above
ie correct. : et o
(e (/ UGt \'“'
- Signature of G.R.S. Inspector ’\mt__uufésgn 03.11_-,_% \_f;\‘,LG,

. Remarks HIonge.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)__Qc¢tober 161:11

To point of Concentration K _L_‘?}_nkl_&'_z--::?.@fﬁﬁ?..‘ _____________
< (Name

Convoyer_ V. J. RO: \,_e_d_, ____________ Slgnature Shipping Office
Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date . ____ /
By G.R.S. Representative T L e e N T
Shipped from Railhead or Point 6f‘ Concentration:; Date i il . dseaskt gty S el
To Permanent Cemetery ; ______________________________________________________________________________________________ |

(Name ‘
CQnVOYGI"___________-_____' ___________________ Signature Shipping Of'f'ice'r______h______l___‘_,.--_---, _________ |
Received: Date ___ % : P S
G.R.S. Representatwe ___________ ‘_‘___mm___________M____"______ﬂ____“:“__L-_________-_

. Reinterred Meuse Arg,onne CGm. 1232, Oet, 18, 1921,

...................

. Grave No. , 33. o8l smiins Section

43, pildd Block H. . Row 2

—



Concentrations
G. R.S. form. No. 16-A Place .. _.riomagne 1252, .

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Date....Qgtg- 18 o~ EBEY g-rretrmr i mriper it

P REMATN SR Rt e v ce DOWRIR S Ll e s SerIAL NUMBER..... ... . ~419704

BANE avrrscormin BT b0 ORGANIZATION oo 800 Ko 12740, 10t L s i TN P A

2. Disinterred (date) : o H Trom (give complete location) :

OCtnlb,l?)Zlgrﬁz,seoﬁz,pjotz,

By xGroupmismianke s D it e B e A A

3. Reburied (date) : 3% In (give complete location) :

Do, 185, 1921, leuse Argomne Cem. 1232, Row 2 Bl, HoGr. 32,

Reburial S;c.

By : Group...." e BT Nature of reburial Wlined casket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

..,.:V{Q.‘?.‘;QE_.APE%E...%I?S@....b.l%!?%?ﬁﬁ._.:G:.I.%.C.l.....13.!-11.!.‘..3.-.5%-39.!...bs‘%?l.lxA,.QTQ.Q.Qmpo.se.d.,.:.fea.tures...nﬁ.t.v.xecognizable,... 2

5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body ?.....¥85............. On grave marker ? ... ¥ 888 i
(b Oth'er means of identification found upori disinterment, and general remarks :

..tags sgree with G.,H.5. rec orday ek DTagnel. alee. SEIBBE ¢ i i fi s it b i it

" wesiens ”JlB.-‘mDBA Hiseagsiassieteines mriisssimaatgetinnne
6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) ... impossible to.determine,

(b) Weight (estimated).......... .40

(AN Gty Al S S dal.

Ghiatactenisties el Ll g o e
(d) Hair gn:5ate —Golon ik Jof L0 Sia. 1 o il L B
focat:ond-o

] R
Quantaty, il o e el W [o (e, oM e R e
1%

-
AT
b B * ¢ el i)
(¢e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
?

missing parts) ... . G RN 1 A R

\ 22 23 24 2526 27

none visiblee

e duicy o NGRS LR e i g e en P Lo WY Ve PR e e
7. Disinterment é‘ ? i ,ffv:;,,_ 7 ; —
supervised by ' & /éﬁ ........................ Approved .. A .

1%

¥a Zevelloe Eakg T targeon, Galiy g™

8. Reburial - ; /%/M / I

supervised by ... r
: We Be SHELLD

Approve;l-‘é B s ™ oy (o e 2

F—ne g

(TitleJ 88 W, YOG &

AR
ead,



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 414, in case no means of identification on body. ’ 5

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ' :

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
13 YBS ” dr"‘No ” S e A 3 ; ; )

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than-that tabulated under Item No. 6. ‘

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and {f) under the body description are very important.and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth)., An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH...................All teeth missing through previous extrac- | _TO0TH MISSING 3
tion (not those fractured or displaced by : u.-,,- TO0TH MISIING
recent wounds) should be scratched out, \ {////0 ‘
: thus : o ' ;,/g @

CROWNED TEETH ............... Block in solid the crown of tooth (lahel GOLD CROW! P URCE&'&’&% BOWN

gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), oLD

thus : ‘

2 S~

BRIDGE WORK .........Block in solid the crown of tooth (label

gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),

thus : _

SHVYER PILLING GoOLD FILLING
o 2 oLD FILLING LD FILLING

PILLIN G S e e s Draw {illing on tooth accurately as pos . Géo:.o FILLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus: -

CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Ou!.]infi* location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining |
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.” ‘

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the 'Raf'_{ép‘ approving. s
same, A “C‘ X\
5 “ h‘}‘ 7 :;;' t{; b“gf\-
8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and tit1e of the personfa@ﬂmg%,ne. =t
: ’ -k S 4 So %
X Loy T an

g -‘-r"d*_'ﬁ *
L S '!,'(‘b



’ . .
{ COMi’lLATlON OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
I. LocaTiox Ixpex Carp: File i#30608.
() Name DOUWER, Walllems = Ser. No, 1419704,
(5 Bl TR Organization . O9s ¥y 127th Infe TYP}J;/;
() Dato of desth . AN0R8s (d) Couse of deatt®WRZAw i s
II. ReaisTraTION CArD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):
(), Goave Mo, 98 Row M . Plot .. 8 Sec, OBs TYP. _£M0a .

cableon & i e e do M sl o nl e , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Kurope by
o LS letter of transmittal on KJU“N_]-JQ?}_”, 192

par. #2, Not To Be Returned

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., e , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. oo , 192
———— e —— e e —— —— _'4
COUNTRY : CHMBIERY, ING: o cuaadb ot mte S i SHEROEY oNsee Sel o Tl Al
; 15-A
£ R:&%gtf:g 11-612101 3—8020
3 1 ’3 ),- 3
B’RANQE. l?q. ? &ec. 62. 16!

2

JUN I 199



